the current contribution rate and that  City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

98

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension (asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension (asset) of the  City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the  City’s net
pension (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease

Discount
Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net pension (asset) $  (7,991,527) $  (34,704,033) $  (55,972,885)

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset)

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position (Asset)

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $  241,279,184 $  248,857,075 $  (7,577,891)

Changes for the year:
Service cost 3,021,453  —  3,021,453
Interest on the total pension liability 17,063,557  —  17,063,557
Changes of benefit terms  —  —  —
Difference between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 960,346  —  960,346
Changes of assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - employer  — 3,473,560  (3,473,560)
Contributions - employees  — 1,527,173  (1,527,173)
Net investment income  — 42,562,016  (42,562,016)
Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions (14,860,996)  (14,860,996)  —
Other (net transfer)  — 608,749  (608,749)

Net changes  6,184,360  33,310,502  (27,126,142)

Balances at December 31, 2021 $  247,463,544 $  282,167,577 $  (34,704,033)

CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

99

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the City recognized pension revenue of $10,269,471. At December 31,
2021, the City reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 1,565,037 $ (198,051) $ 1,366,986

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.10%, and the prior year valuation was also
7.10%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will
be made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the
Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current
plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease

Discount
Rate 1% Increase

(6.10%) (7.10%) (8.10%)

Net pension liability $  209,000,357 $  155,396,998 $  111,552,117

CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

103

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension

Plan
Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability
(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $  373,314,046 $  227,438,765 $  145,875,281

Changes for the year:
Service cost  4,830,016  —  4,830,016
Interest on the total pension liability  26,084,364  —  26,084,364
Changes of benefit terms  —  —  —
Difference between Eepected and actual

experience of the total pension liability  12,737,708  —  12,737,708
Changes of assumptions  4,948,021  —  4,948,021
Contributions - employer  —  10,209,802  (10,209,802)
Contributions - employees  —  2,654,847  (2,654,847)
Net investment income  —  26,393,095  (26,393,095)
Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions  (21,517,296)  (21,517,296)  —
Other (net transfer)  —  (179,352)  179,352

Net changes  27,082,813  17,561,096  9,521,717

Balances at December 31, 2021 $  400,396,859 $  244,999,861 $  155,396,998

CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

104

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the City recognized pension expense of $14,839,858. At December 31,
2021, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference between expected and actual experience $  11,890,700 $  (696,410) $  11,194,290

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.10%, and the prior year valuation was also
7.10%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will
be made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the
Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current
plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease

Discount
Rate 1% Increase

(6.10%) (7.10%) (8.10%)

Net pension liability $  240,057,288 $  188,818,366 $  146,803,758

CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

108

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension

Plan
Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability
(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $  363,668,137 $  185,886,737 $  177,781,400

Changes for the year:
Service cost  5,541,588  —  5,541,588
Interest on the total pension liability  25,449,065  —  25,449,065
Changes of benefit terms  —  —  —
Difference between Expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability  5,145,797  —  5,145,797
Changes of assumptions  10,826,387  —  10,826,387
Contributions - employer  —  12,539,373  (12,539,373)
Contributions - employees  —  2,329,336  (2,329,336)
Net investment income  —  21,230,370  (21,230,370)
Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions  (21,544,411)  (21,544,411)  —
Other (net transfer)  —  (173,208)  173,208

Net changes  25,418,426  14,381,460  11,036,966

Balances at December 31, 2021 $  389,086,563 $  200,268,197 $  188,818,366

CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

109

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the City recognized pension expense of $16,934,367. At December 31,
2021, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference between expected and actual experience $  8,567,236 $  (1,636,203) $  6,931,033

[…]

the current contribution rate and that District contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

112

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Component Unit - Rockford Mass Transit District (the District) - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the District calculated using the discount rate as well as what the District’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Rate 1% Increase

(5.50%) (6.50%) (7.50%)

Net pension liability $  5,048,477 $  1,561,879 $  1,409,411

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at June 30, 2020 $  29,528,531 $  23,192,627 $  6,335,904

Changes for the year:
Service cost  699,167  —  699,167
Interest on the total pension liability  1,876,435  —  1,876,435
Changes of benefit terms  —  —  —
Difference between Eepected and actual

experience of the total pension liability  443,651  —  443,651
Changes of assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - employer  —  1,224,500  (1,224,500)
Contributions - employees  —  5,040,996  (5,040,996)
Net investment income  —  397,646  (397,646)
Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions  (1,320,598)  (1,320,598)  —
Administrative Expenses  —  1,130,136  (1,130,136)

Net changes  1,698,655  6,472,680  (4,774,025)

Balances at June 30, 2021 $  31,227,186 $  29,665,307 $  1,561,879

CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

113

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Component Unit - Rockford Mass Transit District (the District) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the District recognized pension revenue of $212,201. At June 30, 2021, the
District reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals